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PLEASE NOTE 
 
 
This paperless packet is published on the County’s website for 
convenience purposes, and only includes information received up to 
the close of business on the day before a public hearing.  Documents 
received after this, or documents submitted during the public hearing 
are not uploaded to the Paperless Packet.  The legal record is the 
paper record maintained in the Offices of the Planning & Zoning 
Department. 
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AGENDA 
 

September 19, 2022 
 

6:00 P.M. 
 

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA** 
 
  Call to Order 
 
  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
  Approval of Agenda 
    
  Public Hearings 
 

Case No. 12737– Brian Vincent seeks variances from the front yard setback requirement 
and maximum fence height requirement for a proposed fence around a pool (Sections 115-
25, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is a through 
lot located on the northeast side of Springwood Drive within the Lakewood Estates 
Subdivision.  911 Address: 29727 Springwood Drive, Millsboro. Zoning District: AR-1. 
Tax Parcel: 133-19.00-355.00 
 
Case No. 12739– Terry Harmon seeks a variance from the minimum lot width 
requirement (Section 115-42 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located 
on the south side of Frankford School Road approximately 0.56 miles from Thatcher Street. 
911 Address: 30410 Frankford School Road, Frankford. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 
533-1.00-21.00 
 
Case No. 12740– David J. Burke seeks variances from the front yard, side yard, and rear 
yard setback requirements for existing and proposed structures (Sections 115-42, 115-182, 
and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast 
side of South Bay Shore Drive within the Broadkill Beach Subdivision.  911 Address: 1406 
South Bay Shore Drive, Milton. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 235-4.18-4.00 
 
Case No. 12741– Tori and Greg Leech seek variances from the corner front yard setback 
requirement and minimum fence height requirement for a proposed fence around a pool 
(Sections 115-34, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property 
is a corner lot located at the corner of Burbage Lane and Cedar Neck Road within the Pine 
Shores Acres Subdivision. 911 Address: 38656 Burbage Lane, Ocean View. Zoning 
District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-5.00-215.01 
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Additional Business 
 
 

 
 

-MEETING DETAILS-  
 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on September 12, 2022 at 4:30 
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting. 
 
Agenda items may be considered out of sequence. 
 
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast 
 
The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate 
time of the meeting.  Note, the on-line stream experiences a 30-second delay.   
Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay. 

 
To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:  

 
Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036 

Conference Code: 570176 
 

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make 
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda. 
 
The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment 
 
If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, 
September 15, 2022. 

 
#### 

 
******************************** 
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Case # ___________
Hearing Date ________Board of Adjustment Application 

Sussex County, Delaware 
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department 

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax 

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) 

Variance  
Special Use Exception  
Administrative Variance 
Appeal  

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception: 

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: 

Tax Map #: Property Zoning: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant Name:  
Applicant Address: 
City  State Zip: 
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail: 

Owner Information 

Owner Name:  
Owner Address:  
City State Zip:       Purchase Date: 
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail: 

Agent/Attorney Information 

Agent/Attorney Name:  
Agent/Attorney Address: 
City State Zip: 
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail: 

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney 

Date: 

Existing Condition
Proposed
Code Reference (office use only) 
_____________________________
_____________________________
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 Sussex County, DE - BOA Application 

P a g e  | 2 
Last updated 3/17/2015 

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria). 

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for 
a Variance to be granted.  

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may 
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in 
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.   

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, 
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such 
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located. 

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the 
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or 
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable 
use of the property.   

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. 

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the 
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. 

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. 
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Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each 

criteria) 

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following 
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted. 

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property. 

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations – 5 year maximum) 

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal) 
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	City 3: Lewes
	State 3: DE
	Zip code 3: 19958
	phone 3: 302-645-9361
	e-mail 2: 
	e-mail 3: freddy@moonlightarch.com
	applicant: David J. Burke
	city 1: Milton
	state 1: DE
	Zip Code 1: 19968
	phone1: 202-487-7653
	owner: David J. Burke
	Owner address: 1406 South Bay Shore Drive
	city 2: Milton
	state 2: DE
	Zip Code 2: 19968
	phone 2: 202-487-7653
	A/A Name: Moonlight Architecture, Inc. 
	A/A Address: 29003 Lewes Georgetown Highway
	date 1: 21 June 2022
	zoning: GR
	map #: 2-35-4.18-4.00
	request: We are requesting a reduction of 5.5 feet from the required 19.2 foot Average Building Line along the West side of the property along Bay Shore Drive.  We will be expanding the Living Space over an already encroaching garage space.  We are also requesting a reduction of 3.1' at the rear of the property and 2.8' at the front of the property from the required 5' setback along the South Side of the property to bring the existing non-conforming deck into compliance.
	site address: 1406 South Bay Shore Drive, Milton, DE 19968
	uniqueness: The deck and home have been on the site since the 60's and it is a shallow lot that the setbacks have been changed since the construction of the home and therefore cannot be expanded any farther than it already exist.  
	developed: Since the front setbacks have been changed from the original placement of the home the house cannot be expanded over its existing building footprint. 


	not applicant: The setbacks were changed by the county after the house and deck were constructed and therefore was not created by the applicant. 
	character: The proposed design of the expansion will just be an extension of the existing rancher style home and therefore will not alter the character of the home or surrounding neighborhood. 
	minimum: We are requesting a reduction of 5.5" from the Average Building Line, which several adjacent homes already are encroaching on, and will not be encroaching any farther than the existing deck on the property.  We are also requesting a reduction of 3.1' at the rear of the property and 2.8' at the front of the property from the required 5' setback along the South Side of the property to bring the existing non-conforming deck into compliance.  
	SUE character: 
	other: 
	appeal: 
	purchase: 11-05-2004
	e-mail 1: bonburke@gmail.com
	applicant address: 1406 South Bay Shore Drive
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